

### REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS IN SERBIA

November 30, 2021 – April 13, 2022

Dejan Popović Council President

THE ENERGY AGENCY OF THE REPUBLIC OF SERBIA

51<sup>st</sup> ECRB MEETING April 13<sup>th</sup>, 2022

## Regulatory developments in Serbia #1 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

29/11/2021

capacity on borders between bidding zones for 2022

On sessions held on November 10 and 25, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has approved rules regulating procedure and method of transmission capacity allocation on border between bidding zones of transmission system operators of the Republic of Serbia EMS AD and transmission system operators of North Macedonia (MEPSO), Bulgaria (EAD), Romania (Transelektrika), Hungary (MAVIR), Croatia (HOPS), Bosnia and Herzegovina (NOSBIH) and Montenegro (CGES) for 2022.

Approval of Agreements on use and access to transmission

# Regulatory developments in Serbia #2 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

## AERS: Reports on Necessity of Regulation of Electricity Prices and of Supply of the Last Resort Adopted

On the session held on December 30, 2021, in line with the provisions of the Energy Law which are harmonized with the Third Package of European directives, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted the Decision on the Adoption of the 2021 Report on Necessity of Regulation of Electricity Prices and of Supply of the Last Resort.

#### 30/12/2022

## Approval of EDS Distribution System Development Plan for 2021-2030 and of Investment Plan for 2021-2023

On the session held on December 30, 2021, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a Decision on Approval of Distribution System Development Plan for 2021-2030 and Decision on Approval of Distribution System Investment Plan for 2021-2023 which was submitted to the Agency by the distribution system operator "*Elektrodistribucija Srbije*" LLC, Beograd.

# Regulatory developments in Serbia #3 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

#### 21/01/2022

AERS: Approval of Amendment to Electricity Market Code
On the session held on January 20, 2022, the Council of the Energy
Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a decision on the
approval of amendments to Electricity Market Code which was
drafted by the transmission system operator of the Republic of
Serbia EMS JSC

### 28/01/2022

AERS: Methodology for Setting Prices of Ancillary Services and Prices of Capacity Reserve for System Services of Secondary and Tertiary Control Adopted

On the session of the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia held on January 27, 2022, the Methodology for Setting Prices of Ancillary Services and Prices of Capacity Reserve for System Services of Secondary and Tertiary Control has been adopted.

### Regulatory developments in Serbia #4 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

### Prices of Ancillary and System Services in Power System for 2020 Established

#### 04/02/2022

On February 3, 2022, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a Decision on Change in Prices of Ancillary and System Services of Secondary and Tertiary Control for 2022. The Decision has been adopted in line with the Energy Law and by applying the Methodology defined by the Energy Agency.

### Approval of Compliance Programme for Provision of Non-Discriminatory Behaviour of Electricity Distribution System Operator

#### 10/02/2022

On the session held on February 10, 2022, in line with the Energy Law, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a decision on the approval of Compliance Programme for Provision of Non-Discriminatory Behaviour of Electricity Distribution System Operator "Elektrodistribucija Srbije" LLC, Beograd which was adopted on January 31, 2021.

# Regulatory developments in Serbia #5 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

### 04/03/2022

## Approval of EMS AD Transmission System Development Plan for 2021-2030 and Investment Plan for 2021-2023

On the session of March 3, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted a decision on approval of Transmission System Development Plan for 2021-2030 and Investment Plan for 2021-2023 which was adopted by the Joint Stock Company "Elektromreža Srbije" (EMS AD) as the transmission system operator.

#### 10/03/2022

## AERS Council: Approval to EMS of Amendments to Rules on Publication of Key Market Data

On the session held on March 10, 2022, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has adopted amendments to Rules on Publication of Key Market Data adopted by the joint stock company "Elektromreža Srbije" Beograd.

# Regulatory developments in Serbia #6 30/11/2021 – 13/04/2022

### 31/03/2022

### The Rules on Prevention of Electricity and Natural Gas Wholesale Market Abuse Enter into Force

Market participants are hereby informed that the Rules on Prevention of Electricity and Natural Gas Wholesale Market Abuse ("Official Gazette of RS", No. 103/21) which were adopted by the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia on October 28, 2021 enter into force on April 1, 2022.

### 01/04/2022

## AERS Has Confirmed GASTRANS LLC Certificate as to Independent Transmission Operator

On the session held on March 31, 2022, the Council of the Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia has confirmed that the Limited Liability Company GASTRANS, LLC, Novi Sad submitted all required evidence to the Agency confirming its independent operation and management of constructed transmission system necessary for holding the certificate as an independent transmission operator.



## Thank you!

### **Contact**:

### **Dejan Popović**

Energy Agency of the Republic of Serbia Terazije 5 / V, 11000 Belgrade

Tel: + 381 11 6350130; Fax: + 381 11 6350180

e-mail: <a href="mailto:dejan.popovic@aers.rs">dejan.popovic@aers.rs</a>

**URL**: <u>www.aers.rs</u>